|--|--|

Form PTO-1595 3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECC U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (Exp. 6/30/2005) 102731940 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof 4.2684 2. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): McNeil-PPC, Inc. Tate & Lyle Public Limited Company Internal Address: Sugar Quay 20 Street Address: Lower Thames Street City: London Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ YES ☑ NO State: Zip: EC3R 6DQ 3. Nature of Conveyance: Merger Country: UNITED KINGDOM ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Correction of Assignment Recordation Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ YES ☑ NO (previously recorded at Reel ____, Frame _ Other Execution Date: 7 April 2004 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application Number(s) 10/426,387 B. Patent Number(s) Additional number(s) attached? ☐ YES ⊠ NO Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kevin R. Casey 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40 Internal Address: RatnerPrestia Enclosed Suite 301 Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Westlakes Berwyn, P.O. Box 980 8. Deposit account number: 18-0350 City: Valley Forge State: PA (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.) 19482-0980 ZIP: ☐ Street Address: **Nemours Building** 1007 Orange Street Suite 1100, P.O. Box 1596 City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 19899 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. the original document. Kevin R. Casey 32,117

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

Name of Person Signing Registration No.

OP

Signature

Date

Total Number of Pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 6

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

USPTO Form 1595 [R&P]

04/27/2004 ECOOPER 00000062 10426387

01 FC:8021

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, effective this χ day of April, 2004, is by and between McNeil-PPC, Inc. ("McNeil"), a New Jersey corporation having a place of business at Grandview Road, Skillman, New Jersey 08558 U.S.A., and Tate & Lyle Public Limited Company ("Tate & Lyle"), a British company having a place of business at Sugar Quay, Lower Thames Street, London EC3R 6DQ, United Kingdom.

WHEREAS, McNeil owns the entire right, title, and interest--via an assignment recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on August 22, 2003 on Reel 014413 beginning at Frame 0031--in and to the invention which is fully set forth and described in United States Patent Application Number 10/426,387 by inventors Steven J. Catani, Carolyn M. Merkel, and Nicholas M. Vernon titled "CRYSTALLINE FORM OF SUCRALOSE, AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING IT" filed with the PTO on April 30, 2003; and

WHEREAS, Tate & Lyle desires to obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by Tate & Lyle to McNeil of a sum corresponding to One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, McNeil does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Tate & Lyle, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the invention, all applications for Letters Patent for the invention, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, including any and all foreign patent rights in this invention corresponding thereto, with any and all rights of action for infringement thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Tate & Lyle, its successors and assigns, for its own use and benefit and for the use of any of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which the rights exist, have been or shall be

PATENT REEL: 015255 FRAME: 0348 granted, as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by McNeil if this sale, assignment, and transfer had not been made.

McNeil hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

McNeil hereby agrees to execute any and all such further instruments and documents and will do or cause to be done any and all such further acts as may be necessary in order to establish or perfect in Tate & Lyle the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the related patent rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred to Tate & Lyle.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, McNeil and Tate & Lyle have executed this Agreement through the respective parties' duly authorized officers, as of the effective date set forth above.

McNeil-PPC, Inc.

Timetay F Tracy

Its: Assistant Secretary

Witness to Assignor

Tate & Lyle Public Limited Company

By: Robert Gibber

to: COMPANY SEZRETARY

Title

MSP-5005-US-NP (J&JM-101US) - 2 -

PATENT

Witness to Assigned

LMK_I:\J&JM\101US\A5\$GN#2.DOC

RECORDED: 04/26/2004

PATENT REEL: 015255 FRAME: 0350